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Summary Cal endar

JAMES HARVEY THORNTON,
Petiti oner,

ver sus

SECURI TI ES AND EXCHANGE
COWM SSI ON,

Respondent .

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Conm ssion
(Adm n. Proc. File No. 3-9046)

Oct ober 22, 1999

Before PCOLI TZ, JOLLY, and WENER, C rcuit Judges:
Per Curiam

Petitioner Janmes Harvey Thornton (“Thornton”) seeks revi ew of
an order of the Securities and Exchange Comm ssion (“SEC’ or
“Conmmi ssion”) sustaining sanctions inposed on him by an
adm nistrative |l awjudge (“ALJ”) for violating sections 15(b)(4)(E)
and 15(b)(6) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934. The
violations involve Thornton's failure to supervise a registered
representative, Gil Giseuk (“Giseuk”) and, accordingly, to

prevent her violations of section 17(a) of the Securities Act of

" Pursuant to 5th Cir. R 47.5, the Court has determ ned that
this opinion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5th Gr. R 47.5.4.
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1933 and section 10(b) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934
and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. Thornton admts to violating the Act
but chal l enges the sanctions i nposed. W affirm

l.

Facts and Proceedi ngs

Thornton is a registered representative enployed by and
serving as president and conpliance officer of a Houston, Texas
securities brokerage firm Payne & Thornton, Inc. d/b/a Retirenent
I nvestnent Goup (“Retirenent”). Giseuk is a registered
representative who worked for Retirenent out of offices in Florida,
from 1988 to late 1991. Under her enploynent agreenent, Giseuk
received ninety percent of all conmm ssions she generated. She
qui ckly becane Retirenent’s nost productive sal esperson, by 1991
bringing in fifty percent of the firm s revenue.

At the tinme she was hired by Retirenent, Giseuk represented
that she had never been the subject of an investnent-rel ated,
custoner-initiated conplaint or proceeding; but, in fact, at that
time, she was the subject of two separate custoner conplaints
alleging that she had placed her custoners in unsuitable
investnments (both actions were dismssed). | medi ately after
Giseuk joined Retirenent, another custoner suitability | awsuit was
filed against her. That suit resulted in a total judgnment of
$898, 528, which forced her to file for bankruptcy protection. Less
than one year later, thirty-two plaintiffs filed a class action
| awsuit agai nst her which was di sm ssed.

Thornton was notified of these suits by disclosure forns



supplied by the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.
(“NASD’) and by a forner enpl oyee of Giseuk’s. Thornton testified
that he received the disclosure forns but “m ssed” the information
on them about Giseuk’s disciplinary history. In addition to
failing to inform hinself about Giseuk’s prior wongdoing,
Thornton failed to nonitor her work, audit her client accounts,
conduct surprise inspections, or interview her salespeople or
enpl oyees, even though, according to witten supervisory
procedures, Thornton, as president, was the sole officer
responsi bl e for supervision of registered representatives enpl oyed
by the firm Not until the fall of 1991, when two Giseuk clients
expressed concern to Thornton regarding her high-pressure sales
tactics, did Thornton nodify sone of Retirenent’s procedures and
supervi sory policies.

In 1991, the Division of Enforcenent of the SEC brought
charges agai nst Gi seuk i n connection with the offer, purchase, and
sale of nearly $5 million worth of securities, nostly in the form
of high-risk limted partnership interests. Giseuk settled the
charges, consenting to findings that she violated securities | aws
by making false and m sl eading statenents and nmaterial om ssions
regarding the risk, safety, and liquidity of certain securities, as
wel | as meking fal se statenents about the conpensati on she earned
fromselling those securities. She was ordered to remt $370, 786,
t he approxi mate anount of her conm ssions, plus interest, all but
$20, 000 of which was wai ved due to her insol vency.

The Division of Enforcenment of the SEC thereafter brought



charges against Retirenent and Thornton for failure to supervise
Gi seuk. The ALJ, in determning the appropriate sanctions,
revi ewed Thornton’s own di sciplinary history and di scovered that he
had been disciplined by the NASD and state securities regulators
eight different tinmes for failure to supervise the firms
registered representatives and for mshandling client funds. On
those prior incidents, Thornton was censured, fined, and once had
his I|icense revoked for six days. The ALJ, after hearing
Thornton’s testinony and reviewng the docunentary evidence,
revoked Retirenent’s broker-dealer registration, inposed a civil
nonetary penalty of $50,000.00 on Retirenent, permanently barred
Thornton from acting as a broker-dealer, barred him from
association with any broker-dealer, and inposed a civil nonetary
penal ty of $5,000.00 on Thornton.

Thornton and Retirenent petitioned the SEC for review of the
ALJ’ s deci sion. The SEC did not dispute the ALJ' s findings of
fact, and accordingly affirmed the civil nonetary penalties and the
per manent ban on supervisory work but adjusted the severe sanction
of a total ban on work as a registered representative to a three-
year ban. The SEC also reversed the ALJ's sanction barring
Thornton fromparticipating in penny stock offerings, finding such
a bar irrelevant to the type of fraud conmmtted.

1.

St andard of Revi ew

W review the Commission’s decision to inpose a particular



sanction for gross abuse of discretion.?! The choice of sanction
will not be overturned unless unwarranted in law or wthout
justification in fact.?

L1,

Di scussi on

Thornt on does not appeal the nonetary sanction or the ban on
supervisory activities. He asserts, however, that the tenporary
ban on his |icense to serve custoners individually was an abuse of
discretion by the SEC. Thornton argues that as he was sixty-four
years-old at the tinme of the hearing in 1996, a three-year ban has
the sane effect as a lifetime ban and woul d | eave hi mwi t h no nmeans
of supporting hinself. Moreover, he contends that neither the
al | eged wrongdoing in connection wwth Giseuk nor his prior eight
di sci plinary proceedi ngs regardi ng i nadequate supervision in any
way bear on his ability to serve the public in an individual
capacity; therefore, the ban on his working directly with clients
was an abuse of discretion. Thornton asks us to renove the three-
year ban on his practice as a registered representative or,
alternatively, to reduce the ban to not nore than ninety days.

We conclude that the SEC did not abuse its discretion in
banni ng Thornton from working as a registered representative for
three years. Sanctions for securities violations nust be

adm ni stered with an eye towards protecting the public rather than

1 Amato v. Securities and Exchange Conm ssion, 18 F.3d 1281,
1284 (5th Cir. 1994).

2 Butz v. G over Livestock Comm ssion Co., 411 U. S. 182, 186-
87 (1973).




nerely punishing the wongdoer.?3 Certainly, revocation of a
prof essional |icense and exclusion fromthe industry is a severe
sanction whi ch, at first gl ance, m ght appear punitive
Accordingly, the Comm ssion has an obligation specifically to
articulate why a |l ess severe sanction would not suffice.*

In conplying with its duty to articulate such reasons, the
Comm ssion should consider “the egregi ousness of the defendant’s
actions, the isolated or recurrent nature of the infraction, the
degree of scienter involved, the sincerity of the defendant’s
assurances agai nst future violations, the defendant’s recognition
of the wongful nature of his conduct, and the |ikelihood that the
defendant’s occupation wll present opportunities for future
violations.”®> The Conmm ssion may not presune future w ongdoing
nerely on the basis of past nmsconduct.?® Here, the ALJ and
Comm ssion sufficiently articulated reasons for inposing the
sanction by pointing out the recurrent nature of Thornton’s
supervisory infractions, the perceived |lack of sincerity in his
testinony, his failure to recogni ze the wongful ness of his prior
conduct, and the likelihood of opportunities for future m sconduct.

In affirmng the subject order of sanctions, we are

3 Beck v. Securities and Exchange Conmi ssion, 430 F.2d 673,
674 (6th Cr. 1970) (citing U S. Suprenme Court precedent and cases
fromother circuits); see also Mecadows v. Securities and Exchange
Conmi ssion, 119 F.3d 1219, 1128 n. 20 (5th G r. 1997).

4 Steadman V. Securities and Exchange Commi ssion, 603 F.2d
1126, 1139-40 (5th Cr. 1979), aff’'d 450 U. S. 91 (1981).

°>1d. at 1140.
6 1d.



particularly persuaded by the evidence that Thornton has been
sanctioned eight tines previously for violations in connectionwth
t he broker-deal er business. True, as he points out, all of the
prior sanctions related to his failure adequately to supervise
regi stered representatives enployed by Retirenent and not to his
conduct as a registered representative; but the ALJ determ ned t hat
in light of several past sanctions which did not curb Thornton’s
unl awful behavior, the nore severe sanction is in the public
interest.’ Thornton denonstrated a continual pattern of cul pable
behavi or, apparently reckless to the interests of custoners who
mght be harned.® As long as he has a license to work as a
regi stered representative, he will have opportunities to act in a
supervi sory capacity and otherw se to conprom se the interest of
clients.

In addition, we are persuaded by the concl usions of the ALJ —
the only adjudicator to viewthe witness’s deneanor —who doubt ed
Thornton’s credibility in saying that he was unaware of Giseuk’s
conduct prior to or during her enploynent with Retirenent, as well
as his sincerity in expressing renorse about his admtted
violations of securities |aws by inadequate supervision. The ALJ

found that Thornton “deli berately obfuscates,” “uses excuses,” and

“gave blatantly untruthful testinony.” Inthe ALJ' s view, Thornton

" The ALJ stated, “Because M. Thornton refuses to acknow edge
t hat he has ever done anything wong, the probability that he wll
continue violating the securities laws and regul ations is al npbst
certain.”

8 See simlarly Meadows, 119 F.3d at 1228.
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remained wilfully blind to Giseuk’s violations because of the
consi derabl e revenue she was generating for Retirenent.

On the basis of all the evidence before him the ALJ
permanent |y banned Thornton fromworking in his chosen profession
as a registered representative. That evidence as well as the
rel evant | egal standards were revi ewed by t he SEC whi ch has al r eady
extended sone appellate relief to Thornton by Iessening the
sanction to a three-year bar.°® W agree that, in addition to the
civil nonetary penalty and the pernmanent ban on supervisory work,
the three-year ban on Thornton’s wrk as a registered
representative i s necessary to protect the investing public and to
deter future violations. Based on our review of the Initial
Deci sion of the ALJ and the Opinion of the Conmssion in |ight of
the facts revealed by the record and the | egal argunents advanced
inthe appellate briefs of counsel, we conclude that the three-year
ban was warranted by law and justified in fact, and was not the
product of an abuse of discretion. For essentially the sane
reasons as set forth in the well-reasoned opinions of the ALJ and
the SEC, the nodified order of sanctions is, in all respects,

AFFI RVED.

 Meadows, 119 F.3d at 1228 n.21 (noting that the re-entry
into the brokerage industry after a tenporary bar is not entirely
illusory).



